
MINUTES OF MEETING 
BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

SEPTEMBER 14, 2017 
*************************************************** ******************** 
 
Members Present:  Farrell, Wright, Wolf, Brandt, Pempus 
          
Presence Noted: Raymond Reich, Building Commissioner 
 Andrew Bemer, Law Director 
          
*************************************************** ********************* 
Mr. Pempus opened the September 14, 2017 meeting of the Board of Zoning and Building 
Appeals at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers of Rocky River City Hall.   
 
1.  MARK VEGA – 21236 Kenwood Ave. – PUBLIC HEARING – Variance to retain 
a play structure located 2’ from the rear property line vs. 7’ setback required (Section 
1153.15(g)).  Mr. Mark Vega, homeowner, came forward to present the variance request. 
 
Mr. Wright read the meeting notice and the names of the parties who received it.  The 
applicant was sworn in.   Mr. Vega explained that they removed a play structure and built 
this one in its place.  He was not aware he needed a permit for it.  He said that locating this 
structure 7’ from the property line would put it right in the middle of his back yard.  The 
area where it is located is very well blocked from the neighbors by garages and trees, which 
is why they constructed it there.  He said that his neighbor, Mike Mural, is here in support 
of the request.  Mr. Mural said that he lives right next door to the structure and he has no 
objection to it.  The structure looks good and is something for the kids to play on. 
 
Mr. Brandt moved to close the public hearing.  Mr. Wright seconded. 
 

5 Ayes – 0 Nays 
Passed 

 
Mr. Wright said since the neighbor is here and he has no issues with the location of the 
structure, he has no objection.  Mr. Pempus said that they have all reviewed the application 
and none of the Board members seem to have any issues with the responses. 
 
Mr. Brandt moved to grant a variance to Mark Vega, 21236 Kenwood Ave., to retain a play 
structure located 2’ from the rear and side property lines vs. 7’ setback required.  Based on 
the written application and testimony today regarding the fact that locating it within Code 
would place the structure in the middle of his back yard, and the fact that the most affected 
adjacent neighbor does not express any objection.  Mr. Wright seconded. 
 

5 Ayes – 0 Nays 
GRANTED 

 
2.  ROB & KELLIE HUXTABLE – 51 Oak Rd. – PUBLIC HEARING  – Variance to 
construct a garage addition with a 4’ 1.75” side yard setback vs. 7’ – 4” side yard 
setback required (Section 1153.15(1)).  Mr. Rob Huxtable, homeowner, came forward 
with Dave Maddux, Architect. 
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Mr. Wright read the meeting notice and the names of the parties who received it.  The 
parties were sworn in.  Mr. Maddux began by explaining that the existing garage has a flat 
roof and is in disrepair and is too small.  The lot lines on the property are skewed to the 
house, in that the house does not sit parallel to either side lot line.  The applicants would 
like to add a family room along with a new garage that is big enough to park in.  The plan 
is to remodel the existing garage to make it a family room and add a garage that faces 
toward the street.  In order to accomplish this, they are asking for a wedge shaped variance 
on the north side of the property because of the angle of the property line relative to the 
house.   By adding a garage door on the rear of the new garage, it will allow for easier 
access to the back yard and allow landscaping along the side of the garage rather than a 
narrow pathway for access.  They looked at configuring this many different ways, but each 
way left them with problems that could not be solved.   
 
Mr. Pempus said that one of the factors is whether the design will affect the delivery of 
governmental services.  Mr. Maddux said that he does not believe it will impede access to 
the back yard.  He added that because they are relocating the garage, they will be cutting 
back on the amount of concrete on the north side of the house.  He said that with the 
addition, they will only be at 23% lot coverage. 
 
Mr. Farrell asked how far the driveway is from the property line currently.  Mr. Maddux 
responded that the driveway will be very close to where the new driveway is proposed to 
be located.  He said that they have held the garage as close to the house as they can and 
they really cannot make it any narrower.  Mr. Farrell said that this is just the corner of the 
garage that will intrude into the setback and he thinks Mr. Maddux did a nice job with the 
layout.  A brief discussion was had about rotating the garage but Mr. Maddux determined 
that it would negatively affect the architecture of the back of the family room where there 
has never been a good flow or connection to the back of the house.  They studied many 
different plans and this is the best solution. 
 
Regarding the existing garage, Mr. Wolf said he would not have had a problem if they had 
asked to tear it down and build on the same footprint.  Mr. Maddux responded that they did 
not want to have too many variance requests and he thinks the garage is able to be 
remodeled, although it will take some work to do that.  Mr. Wright said he likes the fact 
that the front porch tends to screen the massiveness of garage doors on a front elevation. 
 
Mr. Brandt moved to close the public hearing.  Mr. Wright seconded. 
 

5 Ayes – 0 Nays 
Passed 

 
There being no further discussion, Mr. Farrell moved to grant a variance to Rob and Kellie 
Huxtable, 51 Oak Rd., to construct a garage addition with a 4’ – 1.75” side yard setback vs. 
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7’ – 4” side yard setback required.  As discussed, the Board agrees that the design does its 
best to accommodate the spirit of the Code and it appears to have minimal impact on the 
neighbors.  Mr. Brandt seconded. 
 

5 Ayes – 0 Nays 
GRANTED 

 
3.  DOLLY HADDAD – 19015 Hilliard Blvd. – PUBLIC HEARIN G – Variance to 
construct a 3-car carport with 35% lot coverage vs. 28% maximum lot coverage 
permitted (Section 1153.05(2), a Variance to construct a 3-car carport vs. one enclosed 
parking space is required (Section 1187.09), a Variance to construct a 3-car carport 
with a rear setback of 2’ vs. 5’ rear setback required (Section 1153.15(1)), and a 
Variance to construct a 3-car carport with a 2.49’ side yard setback vs. 5’ side yard 
setback required (Section 1153.15(1)).  Mr. Paul Haddad, Applicant, came forward to 
present the variance requests.  Also present are Tony and Carolyn Petricca, 19010 
Rockcliff Dr., the neighbors bordering the applicant’s rear property line. 
 
Mr. Wright read the meeting notice and the names of the parties who received it.  The 
parties were sworn in.  Mr. Haddad explained that he applied for this same garage 
approximately 20 years ago and it was accepted.  However, there was a large tree in the 
back but his wife would not allow him to remove it.  Now that the tree is gone, he would 
like to go forward with this proposal.  He explained that this is the only way that 3 cars can 
be parked in the rear yard.  This property is a duplex and is currently rental property. 
 
Discussion was had whether there is any documentation regarding the previous approval 
that was given by the former Building Commissioner.  Building Commissioner Reich said 
that there is no documentation of any such previous approval that he is aware of.  Law 
Director Bemer said that any approval would only last 1 year, even if it did exist. 
 
Mr. Wolf asked if there was ever a structure in this location and Mr. Haddad said that there 
never was a structure there. 
 
Mr. Tony Petricca came forward and said that the 2’ rear yard setback is a problem for him.  
His fence is constructed directly on the property line and there is not 2’ between the fence 
and the columns he has constructed already.  He said that they were here about 3 or 4 years 
ago with the same plan and the applicant decided he was going to withdraw, rather than 
argue the points that the BZA was making.  The masonry pillars that have already been 
constructed 
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The meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m. 
 
 
 
             
Eric Pempus, Chairman    Christopher Wolf, Member 
 
 
 
Date:        


